
APPENDIX E

Article 2. 10 Month Positions
Local 1021 SEIU and California College of the

Arts Staff CBA Unit

● All 9.5 Month Positions will be converted to 10 month positions (Aug 1 - May 31) in order
to receive Memorial Day holidays and earn at least the minimum salary threshold of
$50,700.

● No unit employees will be involuntarily transferred into a 10-month position. Any
conversion of a bargaining unit position to a 10 month position or any creation of a new
10 month position will be by mutual agreement of the Union and college.

● All 10 month positions will be offered work comparable to their current position for the
summer of 2024 and must be accepted on or before December 31, 2023.

● Any work available to employees within the studio management department, outside of
their assigned 10 month schedule shall be offered to 10-month employees first, will be
no less than four weeks of full-time employment and will be offered to employees no
later than March 1. All other departments will be advised of the preferred deadline. This
should supersede the 10 day notice portion of Article 2.

Doc ID: 162e58e8f8e2bce9843a7b840af695a6ca337f9fDoc ID: 639e0884b56e32823a796d33f86835b329975cf3



Please initial for Article 2. Appendix E

FINAL Appendix E ...Positions (1).pdf

639e0884b56e32823a796d33f86835b329975cf3

MM / DD / YYYY

Signed

12 / 01 / 2023

15:46:53 UTC

Sent for signature to Annemarie Haar (ahaar@cca.edu) from

mlazdins@cca.edu

IP: 76.151.202.29

12 / 01 / 2023

18:45:35 UTC

Viewed by Annemarie Haar (ahaar@cca.edu)

IP: 107.77.211.11

12 / 01 / 2023

18:46:28 UTC

Signed by Annemarie Haar (ahaar@cca.edu)

IP: 107.77.211.11

12 / 01 / 2023

20:40:47 UTC

A new document has been created based off of an existing

document with ID 162e58e8f8e2bce9843a7b840af695a6ca337f9f

IP: 76.151.202.29



12 / 01 / 2023

20:42:37 UTC

Sent for signature to Piper Alldredge

(piper.alldredge@cca.edu), Brian Harte (brianharte@cca.edu),

Josephine Lindsey (jlindsey@cca.edu), Letizia Zamudio

(letizia.zamudio@seiu1021.org) and Randy Nakamura

(rnakamura@cca.edu) from mlazdins@cca.edu

IP: 76.151.202.29

12 / 01 / 2023

21:01:15 UTC

Viewed by Randy Nakamura (rnakamura@cca.edu)

IP: 71.202.61.158

12 / 01 / 2023

22:35:39 UTC

Viewed by Letizia Zamudio (letizia.zamudio@seiu1021.org)

IP: 107.77.213.13

12 / 01 / 2023

22:35:55 UTC

Signed by Letizia Zamudio (letizia.zamudio@seiu1021.org)

IP: 107.77.213.13

12 / 04 / 2023

18:05:09 UTC

Viewed by Piper Alldredge (piper.alldredge@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.250

Please initial for Article 2. Appendix E

FINAL Appendix E ...Positions (1).pdf

639e0884b56e32823a796d33f86835b329975cf3

MM / DD / YYYY

Signed



12 / 04 / 2023

18:06:03 UTC

Signed by Piper Alldredge (piper.alldredge@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.250

12 / 04 / 2023

23:06:01 UTC

Viewed by Brian Harte (brianharte@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.241

12 / 05 / 2023

21:56:01 UTC

Viewed by Josephine Lindsey (jlindsey@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.244

12 / 05 / 2023

21:57:56 UTC

Signed by Josephine Lindsey (jlindsey@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.244

12 / 08 / 2023

19:16:02 UTC

Signed by Randy Nakamura (rnakamura@cca.edu)

IP: 71.202.61.158

12 / 12 / 2023

16:21:43 UTC

Signed by Brian Harte (brianharte@cca.edu)

IP: 209.40.95.244

The document has been completed.12 / 12 / 2023

16:21:43 UTC

Please initial for Article 2. Appendix E

FINAL Appendix E ...Positions (1).pdf

639e0884b56e32823a796d33f86835b329975cf3

MM / DD / YYYY

Signed


